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ABSTRACT

Introduction: Following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, the Indian government appealed to the citizens to adhere
to preventive health behaviours including social distancing, wearing face masks, maintaining hand hygiene and others. Social
distancing at public places is an important measure to control the spread of disease.

Copyright@IJCRR

Objective: Current study was carried out with the objectives to evaluate public opinion and their practices regarding social dis-
tancing in a major city of India.

Methods: A cross-sectional survey was conducted using an online questionnaire in the form of Google Forms and the link to the
survey was distributed through WhatsApp and also via e-mail. All the eligible participants were requested to forward the ques-
tionnaire to as many contacts as possible. A total of 560 participants were approached out of which 452 responded. Data were
entered into Microsoft Excel and analyzed using SPSS version 15.

Results: Among the total study participants, 92.9% were practising social distancing outside the home. Although most of the
participants (79.2%) believed that it provides self-protection from COVID-19, only 43.8% of them were aware of the minimum
recommended distance for social distancing. Only 12.6% of participants attended cultural gatherings and 20.4% had visited
gym, restaurants or bars.

Conclusion: Awareness regarding social distancing was higher among males than females. Only about one-third of the study
participants were satisfied regarding social distancing followed in their area. Approximately three-fourths of the participants felt
stress and anxiety to be the impact of social distancing. Future prospective studies need to be conducted with a larger sample
size and among all classes of society to generalize the study findings.
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INTRODUCTION sistent feature of every national response to the COVID-19

pandemic was issuing the guidelines to the public regarding

There is a lot to discover about the novel coronavirus —gocia] distancing. Different countries had different mini-
(SARS-CoV-2) that has led to a pandemic of coronavirus  ym distances which they advised their citizens to main-
disease 2019 (COVID-19). Recent studies revealed that (4ih 2 Since SARS-CoV-2 emerged as a new virus, currently,
not only people with symptoms but also those without any  ,harmaceutical interventions like vaccines are not available.
symptoms of coronavirus disease were likely to play role in Therefore, non-pharmaceutical interventions (NPIs) have
the spread of COVID-19. The disease transmission is well  paen the mainstay for the prevention and control of COV-
known to occur more commonly through respiratory drop-  1p_19. In the United Kingdom as well as other developed na-
lets than through objects and surfaces including doorknobs, tions, the key NPIs being used in relation to the COVID-19
countertops, keyboards and toys. Current evidence has sug-  andemic were social distancing and social isolation besides
gested that SARS-CoV-2 might stay viable for the variable  aintenance of personal hygiene including regular and thor-
period on surfaces made from a variety of materials.! A con- ough hand washing.* A systematic review and meta-analysis
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including 172 observational studies across 16 countries and
six continents were done to investigate the optimum distance
required to prevent person-to-person virus transmission. The
findings supported physical distancing of 1 m or more.* In
India, an advisory on social distancing was proposed on 31
March 2020 to avoid contact between people.>® However;
public response to social distancing norms in India was yet
to be assessed. This study was conducted with the objectives
to evaluate public opinion and practices regarding social dis-
tancing in a major city of India.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A cross-sectional study was conducted in Lucknow city of In-
dia between August-September 2020. The target participants
were those above the age of 18 years, who were able to un-
derstand the English language and more specifically among
those having some digital equipment with internet access,
setting a non-probabilistic sample with convenience bias.’
All information regarding the study, participant’s rights and
investigator’s contact details were provided on the first page
of the questionnaire. Participants were required to give man-
datory consent before proceeding to the next page. Permis-
sion to conduct the study was obtained from the institutional
ethics committee vide letter Ref. no. MIMS/EX/2020/209.

Data Collection tools

An online questionnaire (survey) was developed using
Google Forms and the link to the survey was distributed
through WhatsApp contacts of the authors of this study and
also via e-mails between 26" August to 10" September 2020.
All the eligible participants were requested to forward the
questionnaire to as many contacts as possible. Respondents
that followed the link were first provided with a clear dec-
laration of their rights as participants, including voluntary
non-obligated participation or the right to refuse. Further,
the confidentiality of the data and strict anonymity of par-
ticipant’s identity was assured. Non-responders were sent a
reminder and the link to the questionnaire at an interval of
15 days. At the end of one month, acceptance to any fur-
ther response was stopped. The questionnaire was structured
into three parts: a) Questions regarding the respondents’ so-
cioeconomic profile including age, gender, religion, educa-
tion, occupation, marital status, type of family and income;
b) Questions on opinion regarding social distancing and c)
Questions about their practices to maintain social distancing.

The questionnaire mainly contained closed-ended questions
with tick-box options, 5 points Likert scale and yes/no re-
sponses. A 5-point scale was used to measure the opinion
of the participants about social distancing being followed in
their respective areas, in which 1 referred to “highly satis-
fied”, 2 to “just satisfied”, 3 to “neutral”, 4 to “not satisfied”

and 5 to “highly dissatisfied”. The questionnaire also con-
tained few open-ended questions.

Data analysis

Data from the completed surveys were entered into Micro-
soft Excel and analyzed using SPSS version 15. The data was
analysed descriptively by calculating frequency and percent-
age. Pearson’s Chi-square test, which calculates the value of
the chi-square variable and the p-value of that sample, was
applied for each relationship between categorical variables.

RESULTS

A total of 560 individuals fulfilling the eligibility criteria
were approached out of which 452 individuals participated
in the study. Hence, the non-response rate was 19.3%. Ap-
proximately two-thirds of the participants were aged up to
25 years (64.4%) and more than three-fourth belonged to the
Hindu religion (79.0%). Based on educational status, the ma-
jority of the participants were from college and above level
(94.0%) and the rest have completed secondary level of edu-
cation (6.0%). Further, out of the total 244 (54.0%) males
and 208 (46.0%) females, 234 (95.9%) and 191 (91.8%)
were having college and above level education respectively.
In terms of marital status, approximately three-fourths of the
participants were unmarried/single (74.1%) and about their
occupation, 62.2% of the participants were students and
19.5% had a private job. Nuclear family was the common
type of family among the participants (64.1%) especially
among females (71.2%) than males (58.2%). The socio-de-
mographic details of the participants are shown in Table 1.

As depicted in Table 2, awareness about minimum recom-
mended distance for social distancing was higher in males
(48.4%) as compared to females (38.5%) and this was found
to be statistically significant (p=0.034). Regarding the im-
pact of social distancing in human life, the majority of the
participants believed that it protects COVID-19 (79.2%).
Although, other responses regarding the impact of social dis-
tancing were stress (35.4%), anxiety (36.3%), drop-in day
to day activities (42.9%) and no impact (9.9%). More males
(86.5%) than females (81.7%) responded that COVID-19
can be prevented by maintaining required social distancing
but it was not statistically significant. Similarly, more males
(63.6%) than females (56.7%) had the opinion that eating
outside food can spread COVID-19 disease. Most of the
participants (83.4%) responded that meetings, conferences,
seminars or workshops can lead to the spreading of disease
while few participants (10.4%) were not sure about it. Sta-
tistically, a significant difference was found between males
and females regarding their opinion whether working outside
can also pose the risk of COVID-19 to their family mem-
bers (p=0.017). The majority (90.9%) considered work from
home to be a better idea to avoid the COVID-19 spread.
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As shown in Table 3, males went out of home for work,
business or essentials more than their female counterparts
and this difference was found to be statistically significant
(p<0.001). However, there was no significant difference be-
tween males and females as far as practising social distanc-
ing outside the home is concerned. In our study, the majority
of the participants avoided crowded places or events (79.6%)
and greeted people without shaking hands or any physical
contact (82.5%). Less than half of them (45.2%) stayed 3 feet
away from people and only 36.2% stayed 6 feet away. More
females (75.0%) than males (53.7%) ordered food online and
this difference was statistically significant (p<0.001). The
majority of the participants did not attend cultural gather-
ings during the COVID-19 pandemic (87.4%). When asked
if they allowed their kids to go out to play, only 8.7% said
“yes”. Further, more males than females allowed kids to go
out to play and the difference was statistically significant
(p<0.001). 20.4% of the participants visited restaurants or
bars or gym during the pandemic. Also, there was a statis-
tically significant difference between males and females in
terms of preference to walking, cycling and jogging during
the pandemic (p=0.010).

When asked about satisfaction with social distancing being
followed in their area, only 37.8% of the study participants
were satisfied (Table 2). The difference in satisfaction level
between males and females was found to be statistically sig-
nificant (p=0.013) as shown in Figure 1.

DISCUSSION

Awareness and opinion among the public regarding social
distancing besides other preventive measures became cru-
cial in controlling the spread of COVID-19, both at regional
and national levels since it could affect the current trend in
COVID-19 cases across the country. In the current study,
the opinion and practices of the eligible population regard-
ing social distancing during COVID-19 were assessed in
Lucknow city of India. Our study showed that less than half
(43.8%) of the participants were aware of the minimum rec-
ommended distance for social distancing similar to a study
conducted by Ahmed et al where 41.0% of the participants
were knowing the same.® In the current study, 3.3% of the
participants had an opinion that drinking alcohol can prevent
COVID-19 which was lesser in comparison to a study con-
ducted by Tomar et al. that reported 14.0% of participants
with the same opinion.” Socio-demographic characteristics
especially the association between gender and awareness
and opinion regarding social distancing were consistent with
the earlier studies on COVID-19.!!2 In this study 92.9% of
participants said that they were practising social distancing
outside the home which was slightly lesser as compared to a
study done by Maheshwari S et alwhere 98.3% participants
practised it.'"> Another study conducted by Seale Hamong

Australian adults”® showed that 66.7% of the 1332 partici-
pants kept themselves away from crowded places in com-
parison to 79.6% of the 452 participants in the current study.
Further, in a study conducted by Zhong et al.,'* 95.4% males
and 96.9% females avoided crowded places which was more
than our study that showed 78.7% males and 80.8% females
avoiding crowded places or events. Moreover, in our study,
82.5% of the participants avoided getting contact with peo-
ple during greeting which was lesser as compared to a study
conducted by Ha et al. that reported 99.1% of the 464 partici-
pants avoiding contact with people especially handshaking
and hugging.' In the current study, 35.4% of the participants
believed stress to be an impact of social distancing during
the pandemic while in a study done by Singh et al., 28.8 %
of participants felt falling in stress or boredom to be associ-
ated with COVID-19 pandemic.'® This could be due to loss
of a job or decreased social interaction. However, 90.9% of
the participants in the current study had an opinion that so-
cial distancing was needed even if symptom-free which was
lesser in comparison to a study conducted by Singh AK et
al. where 98.% participants admitted that social distancing
was crucial to stop virus transmission.!” Further, our study
revealed that 11.0% of the participants never went out of the
home to maintain social distancing while in a study done by
Aldarhami et al., 37.8% of the participants never left home
during the pandemic of COVID-19."® In terms of the satis-
faction, only around one-third of the participants were satis-
fied regarding social distancing followed in their area. This
could be due to carelessness about social distancing among
the general public.

Since data was collected online due to the current situation of
the COVID-19 pandemic, by sharing the survey link through
e-mail and WhatsApp among more qualified, technically
sound people, so results cannot be generalised to the general
public. Future prospective studies need to be conducted with
a larger sample size and involving subjects from all classes
of society to generalize the study findings.

CONCLUSION

The COVID-19 pandemic has positively impacted the
awareness and opinion of people regarding social distancing
in India but the practices of people were not much influenced
as can be seen in this study. Findings of the study suggested
that awareness regarding social distancing was higher among
males than females. This could be due to the slightly bet-
ter educational, occupational and socio-economic status of
males as compared to females. Approximately three-fourths
of the participants felt stress and anxiety to be the impact of
following social distancing norms and this mindset of par-
ticipants along with carelessness could have influenced the
practices towards social distancing and other guidelines giv-
en by the government. There is a need to perform extensive
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research on the topic with larger sample size and among all
classes of society as well as to provide continuous informa-
tion on the significance of preventive measures so that they
could be achieved.
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Table 1: Socio-demographic characteristics of study participants (n=452)

Variable Category
Age (years) <25
>25
Religion Hindu
Muslim
Others

Total Male Female
n (%) n (%) n (%)
291 (64.4) 134 (54.9) 157 (75.5)
161 (35.6) 110(45.1) 51 (24.5)
357 (79.0) 198 (81.1) 159 (76.4)
56 (12.4) 36 (14.8) 20 (9.6)
39 (8.6) 10 (4.1) 29 (14.0)
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Table 1: (Continued)

Variable Category Total Male Female
n (%) n (%) n (%)
Education Secondary 27 (6.0) 10 (4.1) 17 (8.2)
College and above 425 (94.0) 234 (95.9) 191 (91.8)
Marital status Married 17 (25.9) 74 (30.3) 43 (20.7)
Unmarried/single 335 (74-1) 170 (69.7) 165 (79.3)
Occupation Government 38 (8.4) 28 (11.5) 10 (4.8)
Private 88 (19.5) 61 (25.0) 27 (13.0)
Self-employed 28 (6.2) 23 (9.4) 5(2.4)
Homemaker 1 (2.4) 0(0.0) 1 (5.3)
Students 281 (62.2) 130 (53.3) 151 (72.6)
unemployed 6 (1.3) 2(0.8) 4 (1.9)
Family type Nuclear 290 (64.1) 142 (58.2) 148 (71.2)
Joint 130 (28.8) 88 (36.1) 42 (20.2)
Three generation family 32 (7.1) 14 (5.7) 18 (8.6)
Number of family 15 301 (66.6) 156 (63.9) 145 (69.7)
members 6-10 16 (25.7) 62 (25.4) 54 (26.0)
>10 35(7.7) 26 (10.7) 9 (4.3)
Whom do you live Alone/Away from family since 29 (6.4) 24 (9.8) 5(2.4)
with COVID-19 pandemic
Away from family but frequent- 77 (7.0) 41 (16.8) 36 (17.3)
ly visit home
With family 346 (76.6) 179 (73.4) 167 (80.3)
Socioeconomic class I 361 (79.9) 193 (79.1) 168 (80.8)
(Modified BG Prasad II 52 (11.5) 26 (10.7) 26 (12.5)
scale 2019)
11 27 (6.0) 16 (6.6) 1 (5.3)
v 7 (15) 6 (2.4) 1(0.5)
\% 5 (1.1) 3(1.2) 2 (0.9)

Table 2: Awareness and Opinion regarding social distancing (n=452)
Variable Category Total Male Female

n(%) (%) n(%) X2 p value

Minimum recommended  Right answer (6 feet) 198(43.8) 18 (48.4) 80 (38.5)
;i;;tance for social distanc- Wrong answer 254(56.2) 126 (51.6) 128 (61.5) 4-470 0.034
Impact of social distanc- Stress 160(35.4) 94(38.5) 66(31.7)
ing” Anxiety 164(36.3) 87(35.6) 77(37.0)

Drop-in day to day 194(42.9) 99(40.6) 95(45.7)

activities

Self-protection from 358(79.2) 193(79.1) 165(79.3)

COVID-19

No impact 35(7.7) 22(9.0) 13(6.3)

Not sure 45(9.9) 20(8.2) 25(12.0)

Others 16(3.5) 5(2.0) 1u(s.3)

. ________________________[c ]
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Table 2: (Continued)

Variable Category Total Male Female

n(%) n(%) n(%) X2 p value
Maintaining social dis- Yes 381(84.3) 211(86.5) 170(81.7)
tancing with people can
prevent COVID-19 from the 19(4.2) 8(3.3) 1(5.3) 2.109 0.348
spread Not sure 52(11.5) 25(10.2) 27(13.0)
Eating outside food can Yes 273(60.4) 155(63.6) 18(56.7)
spread the disease
P No 72(15.9) 40(16.4) 32(15.4) 3.818 0.148
Not sure 107(23.7) 49(20.0) 58(27.9)
Drinking alcohol can pre-  Yes 15(3.3) 10(4.1) 5(2.4)
vent COVID-19
No 353(78.1) 193(79.1) 160(76.9)  1.944 0.378
Not sure 84(18.6) 41(16.8) 43(20.7)
Meetings/conferences/ Yes 377(83.4) 205(84.0) 172(82.7)
seminars/workshops lead
to spread of disease 28(6.2) 16(6.6) 12(5.8) 0.618 0.734
Not sure 47(10.4) 23(9.4) 24(11.5)
Working outside poses a Yes 402(88.9) 220(90.2) 182(87.5)
risk of COVID-19 to family
members No 14(3.1) 11(4.5) 3(1.4) 8.126 0.017
Not sure 36(8.0) 13(5.3) 23(11.1)
Work from home can avoid Yes 383(84.8) 206(84.4) 177(85.1)
COVID -19 spread
P No 24(53) 17(7.0) 7(3-4) 3.719 0.155
Not sure 45(9.9) 21(8.6) 24(11.5)
Social distancing is needed Yes 411(90.9) 227(93.0) 184(88.4)
even if symptom-free
ymp No 19(4.2) 7(2.9) 12(5.8) 3.149 0.207
Not sure 22(4.9) 10(4.1) 12(5.8)
Satisfaction about social Highly satisfied 60(13.3) 25(10.2) 35(16.8)
distancing being followed .
in their argea J Just satisfied 11(24.5) 54(22.1) 57(27.4)
Neutral 10(24.3) 58(23.8) 52(25.0) 12.612 0.013
Not satisfied 121(26.8) 71(29.1) 50(24.1)
Highly dissatisfied 50(11.1) 36(14.8) 14(6.7)
*Multiple options possible
Table 3: Practice regarding social distancing (n=452)
Variable Category Total Male Female > value
n(%) (%) n(%) i =
Frequency of going out of home  Almost Daily 212 (46.9) 150 (61.5) 62 (29.8)
for work/business/essential items 5 . i1 3 week 97 (21.5) 52 (21.3) 45 (21.7)
. 63.819 <0.001
Once in a month 93 (20.6) 21 (8.6) 72 (34.6)
Never 50 (11.0) 21(8.6) 29 (13.9)
Whether practice social distanc-  Yes 420 (92.9) 233 (95.5) 187 (89.9)
ing outside home Not able to practice 24 (5.3) 8(3.3) 16 (7.7) 5.372 0.068
Don't practice 8 (1.8) 3(1.2) 5(2.4)
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Table 3: (Continued)
Variable Category Total Male Female > value
n(%) n(%) n(%) e =
Ways to practice social distancing Avoid crowded places 360 (79.6) 192 (78.7) 168 (80.8)
outside home* or events
Stay at least 3 feet 190 (42.0) 12 (45.9) 78 (37.5)
away from people
Stay at least 6 feet 152 (33.6) 88 (36.1) 64 (30.8)
away from people
Greet without getting 373 (82.5) 221 (90.6) 152 (73.1)
contact with people/
shaking hands
Order food online Yes 287 (63.5) 131 (53.7) 156 (75.0)
22.002 <0.001
No 165 (36.5) 13 (46.3) 52 (25.0)
Whether you share food & other  Yes 158(35.0) 84(34.4) 74(35.6)
items with people outside your No 294(65.0) 160(65.6) 134(64.4) 0.065 0.798
home/ work place
If you ever attended cultural Yes 57(12.6) 33(13.5) 24(11.5)
gatherings during COVID-19 No 305(87.4) 211(86.5) 184(88.5) 0.402 0.526
pandemic
Whether you allow kids to go out ~ Yes 39(8.7) 25(10.2) 14(6.7)
to play No 167(36.9) 107(43.9) 60(28.9) 15.529 <0.001
Not applicable 246(54.4) 112(45.9) 134(64.4)
Visited restaurants or bars or gym  Yes 92(20.4) 54(22.1) 38(18.3)
; 1.033 0.309
ifopen No 360(796)  190(77.9)  170(81:7)
Preferred walking, cycling and Yes 310(68.6) 180(73.8) 130(62.5)
iogoin 6.620 0.010
Josgihng No 142(31.4) 64(26.2) 78(37.5)
*Multiple options possible
Overall satisfaction level
80
70
5
g 60
[*]
£ 50
=
o 40 —4—Male
E 30 ——Female
g 20
v
10
0
Highly Just Neutral Not Highly
satisfied  satisfied satisfied dissatisfied

Figure 1: Overall satisfaction of study participants about social distancing being followed (n=452).
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